(24) To reflect additional interest expense on Arch Coal�s borrowings under its revolving credit agreement and Arch
Western�s term loan at a weighted average rate of interest of approximately 5%.

(25) Tax effects are recorded assuming a 24% rate consisting of an alternative minimum tax rate of 20% and an
average state tax rate of 4%.

(26) To eliminate minority interest of Vulcan, as Arch Coal owns 100% of Vulcan�s equity interests.
P-6

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

62

Arch Coal, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

CONFORMING AND RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS

Except as noted in (13) above, there were no material adjustments required to conform the accounting policies of Arch
Coal and Vulcan. Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to Arch Coal�s financial statement presentation.

P-7

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

63

Arch Coal, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004
(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Effect of
Arch Vulcan Vulcan

Coal's Coal Canyon Coal Arch Coal,
Arch Stand Historical Holdings, Fuel Holdings Inc. Pro

Coal, Inc. Alone Basis LLC Purchase Purchase Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 296,300 $ 28,023 $ 5,133 $ (90,000)(1) $(181,100)(13) $ 58,356
Trade
receivables 155,483 15,022 17,389 187,894
Other
receivables 33,284 5,161 � (5,675)(3) 32,770
Inventories 83,306 30,190 (2,492) 32,613 504(1) (12,672)(14) 121,989

4,481(13)
(13,941)(13)

Prepaid royalties 2,880 � � 2,880
Deferred income
taxes 10,700 � � 10,700
Other 24,364 4,962 2,443 31,769

Total current
assets 606,317 83,358 (2,492) 57,578 (95,171) (203,232) 446,358

Property, plant
and equipment,
net 1,312,760 297,343 (48,649) 241,800 11,792(1) (113,991)(14) 1,920,543

17,520(13)
201,968(13)

Other assets
Prepaid royalties 87,397 13,664 (8,764) � 92,297
Coal supply
agreements 5,160 � � � 3,975(13) 9,135

249,240 � � � 249,240

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

64

Deferred income
taxes
Equity
investments 158,042 � � � (158,042)(2) �
Other 79,433 777 � 14,190 (3,276)(17) 91,124

579,272 14,441 (8,764) 14,190 (158,042) 699 441,796

Total assets $2,498,349 $395,142 $(59,905) $313,568 $(241,421) $ (97,036) $2,808,697

P-8

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

65

Arch Coal, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004
(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Effect of
Arch Vulcan

Coal's Coal Canyon Vulcan Coal Arch Coal,
Arch Stand Historical Holdings, Fuel Holdings Inc. Pro

Coal, Inc. Alone Basis LLC Purchase Purchase Forma

Liabilities and
stockholders�
equity
Current
liabilities
Accounts payable $ 108,226 $ 22,312 $ � $ 18,105 $ (5,675)(3) $ 142,968
Accrued expenses 164,138 6,686 � 91,730 202,812

(65,244)(15)
5,502(16)

Other current
liabilities � � � 3,562 (1,711)(14) 1,851

[…]

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

66

Total liabilities 1,692,320 59,839 � 380,059 33,977 (163,527) 2,002,668

Minority interest:
Triton
mandatorily
redeemable
preferred units 32,068 (32,068)(18) �
Stockholders
equity
Preferred stock 29 � � � 29
Common stock 554 � � � 554
Paid-in capital 1,033,865 � � � 1,033,865
Retained deficit (185,907) � � � (185,907)
Members� equity
(deficit) � 335,303 (59,905) (98,559) (275,398)(4) 98,559(18) �
Unearned
compensation (3,132) � � � (3,132)
Treasury stock, at
cost (5,047) � � � (5,047)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (34,333) � � � (34,333)

Total
stockholders�
equity 806,029 335,303 (59,905) (98,559) (275,398) 98,559 806,029

Total liabilities
and stockholders�
equity $2,498,349 $395,142 $(59,905) $313,568 $(241,421) $ (97,036) $2,808,697

P-9

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

67

Arch Coal, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Effect of
Arch Vulcan Vulcan

Coal's Coal Canyon Coal Arch Coal,
Arch Stand Historical Holdings, Fuel Holdings Inc. Pro

Coal, Inc. Alone Basis LLC Purchase Purchase Forma

Revenues
Coal sales $826,268 $122,156 $ � $131,268 $(46,731)(19) $1,032,961
Costs and expenses
Cost of coal sales 781,892 110,663 (2,209) 117,306 489(5) (41,903)(19) 980,467

504(6) 9,244(20)
4,481(21)

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 27,984 4,136 � 5,137 (4,136)(7) 33,121
Amortization of coal
supply agreements 1,238 � � � 3,428(22) 4,666
Other expense 12,819 � � 1,938 14,757

823,933 114,799 (2,209) 124,381 (3,143) (24,750) 1,033,011

Other operating
income
Income from equity
investments 9,685 � � � (7,267)(10) � 2,418
Gain on sale of units
of Natural Resource
Partners, LP 81,851 � � � � 81,851
Other operating
income 37,908 552 � � (4,136)(7) � 38,948

4,794(9) �
(170)(8) �

129,444 552 � � (6,779) � 123,217
Income from
operations 131,779 7,909 2,209 6,887 (3,636) (21,981) 123,167

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

68

Interest expense, net:
Interest expense (28,842) � � (22,180) (625)(11) 22,008(23) (32,732)

(3,093)(24)
Interest income 1,613 43 � � � � 1,656
Other non-operating
income (expense)
Expenses resulting
from early debt
extinguishments and
termination of hedge
accounting for interest
rate swaps (4,132) � � � � � (4,132)
Other non-operating
income 373 � � � � � 373

(3,759) � � � � � (3,759)

Income (loss) before
income taxes 100,791 7,952 2,209 (15,293) (4,261) (3,066) 88,332
Provision for (benefit
from) income taxes 19,700 � � � (1,023)(12) (736)(25) 17,941
Minority interest � � � (2,588) � 2,588(26) �

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 81,091 7,952 2,209 (17,881) (3,238) 258 70,391
Earnings per
common share
Basic earnings
(loss) per common
share $ 1.50 $ 1.30
Diluted earnings
(loss) per common
share $ 1.31 $ 1.13

Weighted average
shares outstanding �
Basic 54,206 54,206
Weighted average
shares outstanding �
Diluted 62,021 62,021

P-10

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

69

Arch Coal, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Effect of
Arch Vulcan Vulcan

Coal's Coal Canyon Coal Arch Coal,
Arch Stand Historical Holdings, Fuel Holdings Inc. Pro

Coal, Inc. Alone Basis LLC Purchase Purchase Forma

Revenues
Coal sales $1,435,488 $240,856 $ � $279,612 � $(79,751)(19) $1,876,205
Costs and expenses
Cost of coal sales 1,418,362 212,818 (8,698) 251,678 882(5) (78,233)(19) 1,821,907

504(6) 20,113(20)
4,481(21)

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 47,295 8,541 10,808 (8,541)(7) 58,103
Long-term incentive
compensation
expense 16,217 � � � 16,217
Amortization of coal
supply agreements 16,622 2,243 953 � 5,152(22) 24,970
Other expense 18,980 � � 3,441 22,421

1,517,476 223,602 (7,745) 265,927 (7,155) (48,487) 1,943,618

Other operating
income
Income from equity
investments 34,390 � � � (19,707)(10) 14,683
Gain on sale of units
of Natural Resource
Partners, LP 42,743 � � � 42,743
Other operating
income 45,226 1,204 � � (8,541)(7) 47,177

9,588(9)
(300)(8)

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

70

122,359 1,204 � � (18,960) � 104,603
Income from
operations 40,371 18,458 7,745 13,685 (11,805) (31,264) 37,190
Interest expense,
net:
Interest expense (50,133) (1) � (42,191) (1,202)(11) 41,863(23) (57,850)

(6,186)(24)
Interest income 2,636 246 � 187 3,069
Other non-operating
income (expense)
Expenses resulting
from early debt
extinguishments and
termination of hedge
accounting for
interest rate swaps (8,955) � � � (8,955)
Other non-operating
income 13,211 � � � 13,211

4,256 � � � � � 4,256

Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,870) 18,703 7,745 (28,319) (13,007) 4,413 (13,335)
Provision for
(benefit) from
income taxes (23,210) � � � (3,122)(12) 1,059(25) (25,273)
Minority interest � � � (4,578) 4,578(26) �

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations 20,340 18,703 7,745 (32,897) (9,885) 7,932 11,938
Earnings per
common share
Basic earnings
(loss) per common
share $ 0.39 $ 0.23
Diluted earnings
(loss) per common
share $ 0.38 $ 0.23

Weighted average
shares outstanding �
Basic 52,511 52,511
Weighted average
shares outstanding �
Diluted 52,885 52,885

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

71

P-11

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 8-K/A

72

SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 15, 2004 ARCH COAL, INC.

By: /s/ JANET L. HORGAN